RAJYA SABHA [21 August, 2001]

there are 1,499 electronic exchanges, mostly of small and medium capacity,
which are outdated due to change of technology. The capacity of these
outdated exchanges is less than one per cent of the total capacity available in
the country. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what the percentage
is of such type of outdated exchanges in the North-Eastern Region.
Secondly, I feel that telephone connections on priority basis, out of MPs'
quota, are not given on time in the Assam Telecom Circle. It happens so
particularly in the Jorhat-TDM area. What has to be done? The Minister may
kindly inform us.

it YA U ad $9 IRE B Ud 8 YRAdS 9971 ® eled A1
S A S8l b [Holle BIC &I WAl & o H4 el & fb S aANT
SeegoUcloUclo Pl 3TAT & SUH g4 ! €9 YIRS WX @1 & IaH
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Import of rice by Bangladesh

*404. SHRI PARMESHWAR KUMAR AGARWALLA: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Bangladesh has placed restrictions on the import of rice from
India;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government have taken to find alternate markets for the
export of rice from West Bengal where the price of rice has fallen due to
"warehouse clearance" for the arrival of new harvest?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No restriction has been imposed by the Government of
Bangladesh on import of rice from India. The National Board of Revenue
has however, issued an order that rice can be imported only
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through Benapole and not through other landports. There is no restriction on
importing rice through seaports. In addition, the import duty on rice has been
increased from 5% to 25% alongwith a 10% regulatory duty with effect from
1.7.2001.

(c) The Government has permitted export of 30 lakh MT of rice out of the
stocks held by FCI for the Central Pool in the current financial year. Some of
the other steps taken to increase the export of rice from India and find
alternate markets include conducting publicity campaigns, sending
delegations abroad, participating in International trade fairs, inviting potential
buyers and providing financial assistance to exporters for improving quality,
packaging, brand promotion of products and for conducting market surveys.

N TRAAIR PR SATAT: FHIURT HE IS, STYDT &1 H AR U2 Bl 3R
o oy 77 SR b 1R fEetr1 Aredn § A% 9% o7 & vefes) & ARPR
ERT HRA | a1l & SMATT IR T IR 17§ 3R AfS o mam /& o
g9D! STMBRI, fIega faavor w1 872 SR el & {3 Sae el & TReR gRT
YR A A1del P MATT TR Bls UAde T21 -1 AT § A IR o
S 7 TP ey SR fha © {6 araet &1 1T dadt 99TdTel & IR & foan
ST AT & | 3T Y-UT1 b SIRY &1 BT S Fepell | sl Uil b SRy
TTeael & ST UR Blg Uiy T8l g1 $9b IR ddel IR AR Yodb
1.7.2001 ¥ 10 Hferd fAFRIME Yob & WA-AYT 5 F TETHR 25 HfRd d
e i g1 afe Forera sad! RS HRTE TR AT LSBT U dvE B 91T o)
AT © 1 T fhdt SRSy R & 3faia §9retre e & U JifaR 8 fb
TSR I &b WY §H I8 BT FIeR B IR AT YT Fa8R 8! gall & al
BN 3maTd-frafd & 79 9 auf & R R € &R o9 9 e o B
IS TR & U & TH H, U4 & TH | I B HuT N ?

it fefrasra Rre,: 9= gurafy Sff SR A1 981 & S 91T 93y &)
ez 2 =it oft Sy g @1 9% SIfeR & f% a8 e o arel 3T W
frat St omTaT ® 9% Sua! 3TeT W R 21 9RA 7 WY ot 39% SR
3Tt SIS o T ® o GTER 9 BIS PR B Arae ol Are o &9 fha
I IR ST MY I8 Bl g4 (61 € | ST A8 4 a1 <91 &l 1 I8
g 3R PR 2 b U7 5 At I 9a71 v 25 o) fhar & g fadt
ATAH IS¢ & IMABTR &5 BT T Bl ST&l T AR FGxg 7 el T-3Tel T aui
BT [T~ AP 3
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AT <2 $ HY H YT 2 b a1 89R1 TadIc garm & ol SUb aR H &4
ST B HET TSl (b STl <27 X WY | ATacl Bl gHLT $UIC Bl I8 o
1996 § BT Uh e <1 & oma-urd fohar 7, S9d 918 1997 H 1.8 &
JTI-UT fhaT § 1998 #1.1 & M-I fHaT § 1999 H 2.2 & -9 fhar §
3R 2000 # B9 v fAferad 29 & om9-ur fhar 81 Sigt a& 9ROl &t
FaTe & o foam U BT 89 I7a] {6 & 98 Pl el R RIS | H A1
&R DI I < VBT . 1996-97 H 145 BRIS b AG-URT 1997-98 H 359 BRIS
P IIRT-TTN, 1998-99 H 2245 BRIS & ATH-URT 1999-2000 H 361 BHRIS P 37~

I 2001 H ST WIS 8 98 BRI 297 BRIS & M-I & I & dad § #9
feg

4 IRATER FAR AT : FFH1I FHIRT Sf, FRT ERT 92 U
TR 7% 21 7% I8 & 5 onfl ugel ot Y |1 @) HRiaTS! | ugel we o
HIH! FYC-YRIAIC & IR § ST81 db SoNIRT ATRG JRIS™ 8, 31T
g i wogl # g9 A fews 7281 w1 32 €1 9gd 9 $RU &, 89 ol fUes MU &
qpeilep! faRIvSTar # fUes Y &1 91 A 8HRI BV 9gd Bellyd 8l I8! 5l g
HT HSR & AT BT HER T, B! HT HSR & 1T W I3 BT HeR 21 TR
HAT BRI B WA AT & b o1 are) 7t faea @R o0t < ufigt 2,
&1 g o TSR < TR, 30w oy or i Afer gt 872 A a1 8, a1 S|e1
BIIIIT D TP BT AR He Ib &H SHD! B YR ?

sft fefracra Rie =EIgy, QY gRT 919 & AT & IR H
AT SR BT T FaTdl AT A1ael I s §U FaTall &b aR H § 3TIh! G
=T 6 89 A A aauIe ws9 , Tt amas g & fo1sh fopan S =i &t
B9 AN A ygel U B 99 [T 81 Y0 Y | F19-IaHd] g9 5 849 Sl A
TS & g8 <I-dF < A 8, WK Hb ATsoie, fagam iR gifeeea 4 13
dH T <o & R g9 g & aTeiR | gAY et <8 R, STet 89 e
RS9 B S TP W U8l R U & I8 F T1 B U7 32 B T, a1 &
SIRTET IR & Hd WY 89R foTT U T9RAT 7, @1 b 579 <9 &1 39
75 foma, emgers, faaam Sk <9l &) S i 89N gdbTact 9 6 7. SHTeY
TRIIIE & foTU BH 9 BfSHATSIT BT ATHAT HRA1 US X818l 59 IR Sl 89 I
q fuiRe e a1 ¥ g8 IHNia 30 o €1 & JINI-UTH X7 § 3R Sl &
f&aT9 | &9 g1 & IIoTR H 379 A1l Bl
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TFHUIC PR Iz T 31d Sl GIIeTg &9 7 WD 59 GauIcs ol &l 8, I &
7eh 2ATST-98d 89 o AFFIY SR & Jald & o[ ¥ {61 8, dfds g4
T 3T b AT ST SR AT -ITAH 139 & IR § I “Ufdord ifordy
2...(TaHM)...

St areTR i IRT: 31T S1TST &6 IRIIR T T, ITRAH BT Uee 39 &
B ¥ v gl ... (Fagm). .

5t Refdsa R @ q@7 @ 99 &1 4 S99 | 48ied, o
TFIUIE T3 TARE A Gl 2 3R e o 1 vt ® 6 wfidoar Us URiRe %e
UrSacd UaRTUIC Saauie RS ST BT & Bl 21 31d 9T8f ddb
Py Gt IcaTeT & fIvg qoR # Al &1 ueT €, 39 & forg ar g srue
IATGHAT DI Al ST IS S S AT Few - Ga Al $81 8 o gaR)
IR 7, s freel av & sridel | UdT aerar & f5 e &1 Jrel # g
WIS °eT & | $Afey 891 9ol f49m 3 faurr off fe sq s dxan e,
I BT 39 b U TS 3R ST 4T B ATfeh WRIHR a1l &b AT § oTe]
fop gAY AICRIITAS 8 , SH &P BHE] Dl 87 YRT PR b |

7B, B9 7 $© sufced i fad € oiik 98 g3ifea &:-

1. Supply of product samples for the purpose of test marketing.

2. Product information and market promotion. Cost of samples and
freight, both to be decided on case-to-case basis, subject to a ceiling of
Rs. 50,000;

3. Publicity and promotion in preparation of product literature and
publicity material. 40% of the cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 2 lakhs;

4. Brand publicity through advertisements. 40% of the cost subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 1 lakh;

5. Market Development Assistance;

6. Grant of EPCG licence for import of capital goods related to agriculture
at a concessional customs duty of 5%;

7. Grant of advance licence which entitles duty free import of inputs for
the export of agricultural products as per the standard input-output
norms.
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TEIGY, 31 $O TUfC DI &H 7 S T & felg 3@ 2 |

ft SR st AWl S, 9 & STa19 | ST § 9 A1 H $9 & HATd
el 81 TIT 81 AT &b HaTd UR S1d 981 989 HR b (oY [Eg &l ok |
SIRT 7T AT IOy ATl 5 dg 3T fh 39 IR 989 &x+ & v 89 Ui ¢+ 781
g1 7By, IRl § Byl © & pe ARl @l &l 989 &= & fog T a9 6
HATe1 7 Bg foar fo 39 IR 9839 I & ol e9R 99 ¢ 981 ® | I8 ga+1 16k
AT © 3R wmae /3t S A1 oMy € g9 fawnT # safere g 39 T8l Sid 8
QAfPT $9 & SIABRY ST BRI THTRY ST &9 AT b MY 59 fawa & Uah et
989 DI SOOI § RIITD < BT T8 IS Sl UBTS! 3T H BT & , AT g H
AYIER 1| HEIGd, §AR Wiel HATed o didls & AMel § Jig & Al 3 iR &y
figall TR FE1 {6 I 1 I8 Uiede I 81 81 T8l Jhdl , offdhd 39 &l aR% A
e e 71 {6 U1 7181 2 , I8 3rgaR | BT 54 e & 918 g31 984 gabl oIl
J |9 ) 98 IS4 81 Y 3R I8 9849 IS T8l UTs | TR Sft, H =g b sy
S99 {9 UR 37T | 989 1 Solold & it agedd 37aR al al-aR ffre § @@
BI BT B

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think, we can consider it.

it fefrasra R - gvmafa S 99 e SHvaR 381 it S < 994 Sorm &
Tg fHdt Y oAt B U BT aTel! 91 Bl 319 SI8T @ §9 DI SIBNI Bl
AT &, B9 9 AT 39 B STFGRT o1 Ared| e aumafa it # sy &1 8k
G B AT AT b AR IRE 4 BIs 59 A8 BI 91d e) bal 141 {6 89 I
o1 & fou GuR el 81 99 H Ryt g1 81 gan @ & uiferamie 7 Siaufdd
P Tae U fhaT 7, S I Gdfd ®dl BT I9e &1 Folde HH] oF Vel Bl
§ A AR B1 g§ W G A {6 el b gbad BI Sl AN <@ Bl
e & 99 9 Il & TaIUE IR BIS SRR U dTell el g1 g 91
R de $fedheE vae St fo uferamie & s forar T & , 99 IR ddecfed
FHHST SN B ST PRI <t B, I & 918 FART BT SIRBR TAR BT SITE
..(TFEM)...
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M SR s wEieY, $© A1 Usd I8 SRgER ¥ BT § [$ arfirey
AT 9 39 919 | IE Hed 81 Wid forv b 99 & < e &1
HPHeH] e P fofg & 78] 2

#t fefasra fig # 981 @8 @1 § & sr@aR A Al STHaRI s
2,31 &1 37! Al B

N SR RSt SN 79 STRBTRAT A a1 BT

2 fefsra e : § SRl & a1 €1 59 91d @1 &8 W81 g & 89 TR%
I 399 BIs 9l HH T8I BT TS B 3R O &) Rrarufhed $f$dhe vae ura 8l

ST & , Rietae BHET A 311 &b g1e O] €1 g8 BT Bl By o o, 34 a7 4
THRT 39 TR PHeal] 11U 37 SITQT|

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: Thank you, Sir. The Minister has claimed that
our losing the Basmati case will have no bearing on exports. I do not know
what sort of homework he has done. If it has no bearing on our exports, then
what was the point in fighting the case in the court in the first place? I am
sure there are implications and grave implications for India. Secondly, the
Government has allowed export of 30 lakh tonnes of rice in the current year.
Sir, five months have passed. The hon. Minister has listed a number of steps
that have been taken to promote exports. I have only one question. What are
the expenses which have been incurred on promotion exercise? Secondly,
how much rice has been contracted for exports in the first five months and
how much rice has been shifted?

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Sir, as far as the first part of the question put
by the hon. Member is concerned, we are obtaining confirmation of this
report. We have been successfully resisting the patent claim. Indian Basmati
has its own market. If the report is correct, the patent will be for American
Basmati. At this stage, we do not visualise any effect on the export of
Basmati. That is the first part of the answer. Secondly, I have already
explained the steps that we are going to take.

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: What is the point in fighting the case in an
American court? ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Hon. Member, Punj Ji, we have not lost the
case. Janeshwarji has also raised the same question. Again I am saying that
we have not lost. Nor formal info has been done regarding this particular
order. The earlier decision was in our favour.

o} SR 91 99 IR I STHRIG BHEIT Bl U el T © n?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: It is not a question of losing the case. The United
States has granted the patent to a variety of Basmati rice which is being
produced by particular company. So, the question of winning or losing the
case does not arise. We ought to have opposed the grant of that patent.

it fefreacra R - Gaa A e T e A fp s P BR U E?

st Biter Risget: 399 1 9 & Bis 919 &) 81 81 HF 8RA BT a1 &
TE B

it Freireae S 919 SIRY 3FRIST & aToTR H AT 5T 39 HFl

it fefraera Ris :afdy dfou) e Rieae |1ed , 3119 I &l 59 a1 I
S © o6 Seeryg, €).37. & orefie Rranmfhad $fedhe o Ua et 2

£t fefraera fe: el

it fefraora fe: oik w19 g™ &1 Rawfred Efsdem &1 faa gsf
¥ uiferaric & a8 T, Riclae BHdl IHd! <@ Y& § 519 SHBT BT
YTaeT= €1 SO o ¥a9Tdad: 98 §AR 9eT § Sen| § I8 91d YR™ § 81 &8
EC2R

it Bfrer Risget: fh WY 3yd! HRATS A1 BT TS|

N fefrasra Rie: SRaTs A1 BR B €, 519 89 B a1 ol [SRuThde
feHer wR Tt Y 98 B A

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, the problem in this matter is that
(Interruptions) Indian Basmati certainly can be exported to the rest of the
world, but when it is exported to the United States, then there will be
problems becasue they have already got the patent on Basmati. At that stage,
there may be prohibition on imports only in
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the United States and not in the rest of the world. On that issue, you will
have to move the Patent Office in the United States of lift the grant on patent
to that company. When will you do this?

it fefrasra R s9RT I Rrannfhed $ReHer &1 I a1 8 98 o1
&1 Rietae HHET A A1 3R I9D! 519 S w4 e g, 39 & &4
9 BT DI B |

3} et Rieget: 3MUR! SHH A B B SToxd W 81 8 |

MR. CHAIRMAN: According to him, you .can do it even now ..
(Interruptions)...That was his question... (Interruptions)... That is what he is
saying...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: You do not have to wait for that.

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: We have not lost the case; we have lost the
cost.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister should make a
suo motu statement on this subject...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: It has affected thousands and thousands of farmers
of this country...(Interruptions)... The Government must make a statement on
this issue...(Interruptions)...There should be a Short Duration Discussion on
this subject.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: The Minister should make a
statement.

sit Refaem REw i 95 &1 e iR U9 39 W ST gl ©
... (TA)....

Y fyaien it w0 S, 39 39 TR U Wt dds 3Ty

it fefraera Rig: 981y, 1999-2000 § 97 B9 24,000 HIS YT B
M- ... (qALTH)....

3ft AR Fo GT: 2000-2001 HT IATSY ... (TIHH). ..

it fafrasra fig: weigy, 2000-2001 & U 89X U R & 98 27,500
PRIS BUYY b ATH-UTH DI © ... (FALU)..... H SHD! LT 3TYD] AT A Fystar
... (FELTH). ..

2} fedieR qa@eil: arawc) B 1Y ofl W § AT b HUR 3T WeHe
SIS
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SNt B Risgel: &9 I HF (T 99T BT Uee Ififhd § RiaT |
RTReR d1 BRaTgUl Y "VsH-¢h " B BIfSU| $feT- IRIHT Bl 319 U
Tl HRIY, I8 HRATE! O A DI 7L

it fefraera Rrg: A= @wrafer S, ST 39T e er 81 3R St dee
BT 3BT B, H T8 HHT

it et Rieger: 89 W) 72) T8 B

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, I would like to submit that this is an
important issue and a lot of misinformation can also come. Therefore, it is
better that the Government should make a statement and explain the
position. The hon. Minister cannot reply in half. He should prepare a
statement analysing the implications of it so that the House can take note of.

it fafraera Rre: 9 @wafer Sft, S simaer arresr g 3R St ge+
o5 gzor 8, § a8 HH|

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the Government should make a statement on
this.

AN fefrasr Rig: wea QuIIRy #eied Sff, ST S9! <2l B 3R
ST e @l 50l 811, 98 H B & fy SR gl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Assam Gas Cracker Project

*405. SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: DR.
ARUN KUMAR SARMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be
pleased to state:

(a) the details of agreement for supply of gas to the
proposed Gas Cracker Project in Assam; and
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